their duties under the RTI Act for ensuring complete transparency and due accountability in the 

governance affairs of the public authorities.  

8. The Commission takes a serious view of this matter and is constrained to enhance the 

amount of penalty from Rs. 10.000.00 to Rs. 25.000.00 (Rs. Five Twenty Five Thousand only) upon 

the PIO O/o RTO, Amritsar, who was incumbent at the time of filling the RTI application.  

9. It is observed that it is not clear as to how the RTI application has been dealt with in the office of 

the PIO O/o RTO, Amritsar.  Therefore, keeping in view the above decision the Sh.